
Board of County Commissioners 
Agenda Request 

Date of Meeting: March 5, 2024 

Date Submitted: February 20, 2024 

To: Honorable Chairman and Members of the Board 

From: Edward J. Dixon, County Administrator 
Curtis Young, Public Works Director 

Subject: Approval of Task Order with AE Engineering for CEI Services on 
Spooner Road 

Statement of Issue: 

This agenda item seeks Board approval of the Task Order with AE Engineering for CEI 
Services on Spooner Road for the negotiated rates of $141,960.00. 

Background: 

Spooner Road was selected for funding by FDOT through the Small County Outreach 
Program (SCOP) in the total Contract Supplement amount of $1,662.618.00.  This project 
is for the survey, design, permitting, and construction plans and specifications for 
resurfacing of County Road 267A Spooner Road. The project will begin at SR 267 and 
continue approximately 2.468 miles to CR 65B. The project will consist of resurfacing, 
widening travel lanes, drainage improvements, new pavement markings and signage 
upgrades. There are four cross drains within the project 24" to 36" and will be evaluated 
to be extended outside of the clear zone. 

Project Length and Mile Post Limits:  2.468 Miles 

Analysis: 

Staff negotiated rates with AE Engineering, Inc. to be the CEI of record for the 
completion of the Spooner Road construction project. 

Fiscal Impact: 

FDOT has allocated funding for CEI services for the above-referenced project.  There 
will be no fiscal impact to the county. 

11



Options: 

1. Approve the Task Order with AE Engineering for CEI Services on Spooner Road in
the amount of $141,960.00 and authorize the Chairman to sign all related
documents.

2. Do not approve.
3. Board direction.

County Administrator’s Recommendation: 

Option 1. 

Attachments: 

1. CEI Task Order

2 of 4



3 of 4



4 of 4


	7..AGENDA TEMPLATE - Spooner Road - CEI
	Board of County Commissioners Agenda Request

	7..Spooner Road - TWO - AE Engineering



